
In the
United States
Circuit Court of Appeals,
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT. 2

Erle P. Halliburton,	<i>Petitioner,</i>
<i>vs.</i>	
Commissioner of Internal Revenue,	<i>Respondent.</i>
and	
Vida C. Halliburton,	<i>Petitioner,</i>
<i>vs.</i>	
Commissioner of Internal Revenue,	<i>Respondent.</i>

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS.

THOMAS R. DEMPSEY,
A. CALDER MACKAY,
1104 Pacific Mutual Building, Los Angeles, California,
Attorneys for Petitioners.

Filed

TOPICAL INDEX.

	PAGE
History and Previous Opinion.....	3
Jurisdiction	5
Questions Involved.....	6
Statutes Involved.....	6
Statement of Facts.....	7
Assignments of Error Relied Upon.....	14
Law and Argument.....	17
Point I. Petitioners did not realize taxable income on account of the acquisition by them of 1,780 shares of the capital stock of Halliburton Oil Well Cementing Company, a corporation, in exchange for their properties.....	17
(1) Petitioners on July 1, 1924, exchanged their properties solely for stock.....	20
(2) Immediately after the exchange petitioners owned all of the issued stock of the corporation	26
(3) Even though the exchange did not take place until July 23, 1924, petitioners and the seven oil companies immediately after such exchange owned at least 80% of the corporation's stock in the same proportion that they had theretofore owned the properties transferred	34
Point II. The gain, if any, realized by petitioners on account of the exchange by them of properties for stock of the Halliburton Oil Well Cementing Company is taxable only at the rate of 12½%.....	38
Profit and loss on sale of assets and miscellaneous investments	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

CASES.	PAGE
Black Eagle Mining Co. v. Conray et al., 94 Okla. 199, 221 Pac. 425.....	26
Burroughs Adding Machine Co., 9 B. T. A. 938.....	50
Chapman, In re, 166 U. S. 661.....	32
Dewey v. United States, 178 U. S. 511.....	35
Federal Grain Corporation v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue, 18 B. T. A. 242.....	30
Francisco Sugar Co. v. Commissioner, 47 Fed. (2d) 555	50
Funnell v. Conrad, 74 Okla. 29, 176 Pac. 904.....	23
George H. Peck v. Commissioner, 19 B. T. A. 345.....	52
Georgia Manufacturing Co., 5 B. T. A. 893.....	20
Keen & Wolf v. Commissioner, 15 B. T. A. 542.....	33
Lofland v. Cahall, 118 Atl. 1, 114 Atl. 224.....	31
Masters v. Teller, 7 Okla. 668, 56 Pac. 1067.....	25
Minal E. Young, Exr., 6 B. T. A. 472.....	26
Pacific National Bank v. Eaton, 141 U. S. 227, 11 S. Ct. 984.....	27
Peter A. Miller v. Commissioner, 20 B. T. A. 230.....	52
Philadelphia Medical Pub. Co. v. Wolfenden, 248 Pa. 450, 94 Atl. 138.....	28
Phoenix Ins. Co. v. Quintette, 36 Okla. 384, 128 Pac. 723	25
Pirie v. Chicago Title & Trust Co., 182 U. S. 438, 45 L. ed. 1171.....	36
Sanders v. Barnaby, 166 App. Div. 274, 151 N. Y. Supp. 580.....	29
United States v. Black, 247 Fed. 942.....	24
United States Radiator Company v. State of New York, 208 N. Y. 144, 101 N. E. 783.....	28, 32
Ussery v. Driver, 104 Okla. 155, 231 Pac. 214.....	23
Webb v. Moeller, 87 Conn. 138, 87 Atl. 277.....	29
Woodworth & Co. v. City of Concord, 96 Atl. 296.....	52

STATUTES.

PAGE

Commissioner of Internal Revenue Regulations No. 65 (Article 1572).....	35
Compiled Oklahoma Statutes 1921, Section 5251.....	23
Constitution of State of Delaware, Section 3, Article IX	27
Revenue Act of 1921, Sec. 202 (c).....	18
Revenue Act of 1924, Sec. 203 (b) (4).....	5, 14, 17, 25, 33, 34, 37
Revenue Act of 1924, Sec. 203 (i).....	17, 25, 31
Revenue Act of 1924, Section 208 (a) (8).....	38, 50, 53
Revenue Act of 1924, Section 208 (b).....	38, 50, 53
Revised Statutes, Section 4898.....	24
44 Stat. 1, 109, 110; U. S. C. A., Secs. 1224, 1225, 1226	5
45 Statutes, 873.....	5

TEXT BOOKS AND ENCYCLOPEDIAS.

Walker on Patents, 1917 Ed., pp. 328, 338, 339, 344, 345	24
Fletcher Cyclopedia Corporations, Vol. 4, Chap. 12, Section 1365.....	28
Thompson on Corporations, Vol. 4, p. 14.....	32
Cooley on Taxation, Vol. 2, 1924 Ed., p. 1256.....	52
14 Corpus Juris, 839.....	28
Report of the Senate Finance Committee on the In- ternal Revenue Bill of 1921 (No. 275).....	18
7 R. C. L. 298.....	28

INDEX TO APPENDIX.

PAGE

Regulations 65, Article 1572, Par. (c).....	55
Revenue Act of 1924, Sec. 203 (b) (4).....	55
Revenue Act of 1924, Sec. 203 (i).....	55
Revenue Act of 1924, Sec. 208 (a).....	56
Revenue Act of 1924, Sec. 208 (b).....	57

No. 7128.
